[ Commendation for Teodoro C. Ildefonzo]

Resolution commending Teodoro C. Ildefonzo on his 100<sup>th</sup> birthday and declaring September 11, 2007 "Teodoro C. Ildefonzo" day in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Teodoro C. Ildefonzo was born on September 11<sup>th</sup> 1907, in Ilocos Norte, Philippines; and,

WHEREAS, Teodoro C. Ildefonzo joined the Philippine Scouts and the United States Army during World War II; and,

WHEREAS, Teodoro C. Ildefonzo served this nation as a member of the United States Army for 33 years retiring in 1958 as a Master Sergeant; and,

WHEREAS, After retiring from the Army, Mr. Ildefonzo also served the United States Postal Service; and,

WHEREAS, Teodoro C. Ildefonzo moved to San Francisco in 1951 and has since lived in the same Visitacion Valley home on Goettingen Street where he still enjoys gardening everyday; and,

WHEREAS, Teodero C. Ildefonzo has served as a beloved patriarch having 10 kids of his own, 20 grandchildren and over 50 great-grandchildren; and, now therefore, be it,

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commend Teodoro C. Ildefonzo for reaching the milestone of 100 years of age; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors proclaim September 11, 2007, Teodoro C. Ildefonzo day in honor of his 100 year birthday.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

071279

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Teodoro C. Ildefonzo on his 100th birthday and declaring September 11, 2007 "Teodoro C. Ildefonzo" day in San Francisco.

September 11, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin

Excused: 1 - Sandoval

File No. 071279

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 11, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Signature

9/Z/07
Date Approved

layor Gavin Newsom